Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 09/15/20
Action: Adopted as Amended
Vote: 7 Yes, 1 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2020-067

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ASSEMBLY PRESIDENT TO SIGN KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH, CITY OF KENAI, CITY OF HOMER AND CITY OF SOLDOTNA JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 2020-001, ENCOURAGING ALL RESIDENTS TO TAKE THE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS AND FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDED PREVENTATIVE MEASURES OF THE CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL TO REDUCE THE SPREAD OF COVID-19 IN OUR COMMUNITY DURING THE PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY

- WHEREAS, the borough mayor issued a Disaster Emergency Declaration on March 16, 2020, due to the current and expected imminent impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic in the areas of the Kenai Peninsula Borough outside of the cities; and
- WHEREAS, the disaster declaration has been extended to December 30, 2020; and
- WHEREAS, the borough believes the best of interest of the public would be served by entering into Joint Resolution 2020-001 with the cities of Soldotna, Homer and Kenai for the promotion of community awareness to take all necessary precautions and to follow the recommended preventative measures of the Center for Disease Control ("CDC") to reduce the spread of COVID-19 in our communities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly President is authorized to sign Joint Resolution 2020-001 on behalf of the Kenai Peninsula Borough encouraging all residents to take necessary precautions and follow the recommendations of the CDC in an effort to help control and reduce the spread of the COVID-19 virus in our communities.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 15TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2020.

Kelly Cooper, Assembly President Keny Cooper, A.

ATTEST:

Yes: Carpenter, Cox, Dunne, Hibbert, Johnson, Smalley, Cooper

No: Bjorkman

Absent: Blakeley